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INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE FUEL 267 

CHAP. 22':" 

Chapter 227 

AN ACT to Define Internal Combustion Engine Fuel. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., C. 12, § 79, amended. Section 79 of chapter 12 of the revised stat­
utes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 79. Terms defined. The terms used in sections 79 to 89-B shall 
be construed as follows: "Internal combustion engine" shall mean any 
engine operated by explosion or quick burning therein of gasoline, benzol 
or other product except kerosene. "Internal combustion engine fuel" shall 
mean: ~, ~asoline-t s€esndlJ, ~~ ttn-4 #;,~, ~ J?Fsd1:l€ts weerr 
~ ffi' ~ +e¥ ~ *ret fn tfte €l11€::atisn e4 aft ffi.t~ €omb1:lstion 
~e, ~ *~e ttn-4 *ret ffi+, ,"fTl~ €iHl,e€I, €f'1:l4e ffi+ all prod­
ucts commonly or commercially known or sold as gasoline (including cas­
inghead and absorption or natural gasoline) regardless of their classifica­
tion or uses; and any liquid prepared, advertised, offered for sale or sold 
for use as or commonly and commercially used as a fuel in internal com­
bustion engines, which when subjected to distillation in accordance with 
the standard method of test for distillation of gasoline, naphtha, kerosene 
and similar petroleum products (American Society for Testing Materials 
Designation D-86) show not less than lOra distilled (recovered) below 
347 0 Fahrenheit (175 0 Centigrade) and not less than 95ro distilled (re­
covered) below 4640 Fahrenheit (240 0 Centigrade); provided that the term 
"internal combustion engine fuel" shall not include commercial solvents 
or naphthas which distill, by American Society for Testing Materials 
Method D-86, not more than 9% at 176 0 Fahrenheit and which have a dis­
tillation range of 150

0 Fahrenheit, or less, or liquefied gases which would 
not exist as liquids at a temperature of 60 0 Fahrenheit and a pressure of 
14.7 pounds per square inch absolute. "Distributor" shall mean any person, 
association of persons, finn or corporation, wherever resident or located, 
importing or causing to be imported for sale or for use in this state (with 
the e..'Cceptions hereinafter set forth), any internal combustion engine fuel 
as herein defined; or producing, refining, manufacturing or compounding 
within the state any internal combustion engine fuel as herein defined; Or 
purchasing within the state in tank car, ship or barge lots, internal combus- -
tion engine fuel as herein defined, for the purpose of sale Or use within 
the state; and also the persons, associations, finns and corporations de­
scribed in section 85.' 

Approved April 11, 1941 
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